

No. 22-529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX CANTERO, et al., Individually and
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,
Petitioners,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, IOWA, ALASKA, ARIZONA,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
GEORGIA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, KANSAS, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NORTH
CAROLINA, OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, VERMONT,
WASHINGTON, AND WYOMING, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General
State of Iowa
ERIC H. WESSAN
Solicitor General

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ANDREA OSER
Deputy Solicitor General
SARAH L. ROSENBLUTH
Assistant Solicitor General

1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164

28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8016
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Second Circuit’s Broad Preemption Rule Conflicts with This Court’s Precedent Affirming States’ Sovereign Interest in the Enforcement of Their Own Laws Against National Banks.	3
II. The Second Circuit Misinterpreted New York’s Wild Card Order as an Independent State Determination of Preemption.....	13
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson National Bank v. Lockett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944).....	6
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	4
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	6-8, 15
<i>Cantero v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 49 F.4th 121 (2d Cir. 2022)	2, 4, 15-16
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	4, 7
<i>First National Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924)	6
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	9
<i>Hawai‘i ex rel. Louie v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , 761 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 737 F.3d 78 (5th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>McClellan v. Chipman</i> , 164 U.S. 347 (1896).....	5-6
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	2-3
<i>National Bank v. Commonwealth</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1869).....	5
<i>New Mexico v. Capital One Bank (USA) N.A.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (D.N.M. 2013).....	11

Laws & Regulations	Page(s)
<i>Federal</i>	
12 U.S.C. § 25b	7-8, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1639d.....	9
12 C.F.R. § 34.4	14
<i>State (alphabetical)</i>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.8.....	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 49-2a.....	1
Iowa Code § 524.905	1
Me. Stat. tit. 33, § 504	1
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 12-109	1
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 183, § 61	1
Minn. Stat. § 47.20.....	1
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 383-B:3-303.....	1
N.Y. Banking Law	
§ 12-a	13-15
§ 14-b	16
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-601.....	1, 3, 8, 14-15
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 86.205	1
§ 86.245	1
19 R.I. Gen. Laws § 19-9-2	1
Utah Code Ann. § 7-17-1 et seq.	1
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8, § 10404	1
Wis. Stat. § 138.052	1

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., <i>The Second Circuit’s Cantero Decision Is Wrong About Preemption Under the National Bank Act</i> , 41 Banking & Fin. Servs. Pol’y Rep. 1 (2022).....	5, 8
Christian A. Johnson, <i>Wild Card Statutes, Parity, and National Banks—the Renaissance of State Banking Powers</i> , 26 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 351 (1995).....	13
Jay B. Sykes, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45081, <i>Banking Law: An Overview of Federal Preemption in the Dual Banking System</i> (2018).....	13
John J. Schroeder, Note, “Duel” Banking System? <i>State Bank Parity Laws: An Examination of Regulatory Practice, Constitutional Issues, and Philosophical Questions</i> , 36 Ind. L. Rev. 197 (2003).....	13
Letter from 48 Attorneys General to John Walsh, Acting Comptroller, Off. of the Comptroller of the Currency (June 27, 2011), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/OCC-2011-0006-0018	14
Maria T. Vullo, Superintendent of Fin. Servs., <i>Order Issued Under Section 12-a of the New York Banking Law</i> (Jan. 19, 2018), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/03/wild_20180119_mortgage-escrow_order.pdf	14
Martha Coakley & Alicia Daniel, <i>Improving Consumer Protection: Lessons from the 2008 Recession</i> , 103 Minn. L. Rev. 2477 (2019)	12
Nat’l Consumer L. Ctr., <i>Consumer Credit Regulation</i> (3d ed. 2020)	13

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Press Release, Ill. Att’y Gen., <i>Madigan, U.S. DOJ Reach \$335 Million Settlement With Countrywide/Bank of America Over Discriminatory Lending</i> (Dec. 21, 2011), https://illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/News-Room/2006-2018-Press-Archive/201112-21%20MADIGAN%20U.S.%20DOJ%20REACH%2035%20MILLION%20SETTLEMENT%20WITH%20COUNTRYWIDE%20BANK%20OF%20AMERICA%20OVER%20DISCRIMINATORY%20LENDING.pdf	12
Press Release, Ohio Att’y Gen., <i>DeWine, 47 AGs Announce \$136 Million Settlement with Chase Over Credit Card Collections</i> (July 8, 2015), https://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/Media/News-Releases/July-2015/DeWine-47-AGs-Announce-\$136-Million-Settlement-wit	10
Press Release, Pa. Off. of the Att’y Gen., <i>Attorney General Shapiro Announces \$575 Million 50-State Settlement with Wells Fargo Bank for Opening Unauthorized Accounts and Charging Consumers for Unnecessary Auto Insurance, Mortgage Fees</i> (Dec. 28, 2018), https://www.attorneygeneral.gov/taking-action/attorney-general-shapiro-announces-575-million-50-state-settlement-with-wells-fargo-bank-for-opening-unauthorized-accounts-and-charging-consumers-for-unnecessary-auto-insurance-mortgage-fees/	10

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Federal Government and State Attorneys General Reach \$25 Billion Agreement with Five Largest Mortgage Servicers to Address Mortgage Loan Servicing and Foreclosure Abuses</i> (Feb. 9, 2012), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/federal-government-and-state-attorneys-general-reach-25-billion-agreement-five-largest	10
Roderick M. Hills, Jr., <i>Exorcising McCulloch: The Conflict-Ridden History of American Banking Nationalism and Dodd-Frank Preemption</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1235 (2013)	6
